comprehensive income. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with
the current period’s presentation. There is no impact on the results of the Group since these
changes affect only the presentation of items of income and expenses.

b) Amendment to FRS 117 “Leases”

Leasehold land is classified as a finance lease if the Group has substantially all the risks and
rewards incidental to ownership. Previously, leasehold land was classified as an operating
lease unless title is expected to pass to the lessee at the end of the lease term. Following the
amendment to FRS 117, the Group has reclassified certain leasehold lands to property, plant
and equipment and investment properties. This change in classification has no effect on the
results of the Group. The reclassification has been accounted for retrospectively in accordance
with the transitional provision and certain comparative balances have been restated.

The effect of the reclassification to the comparatives following the adoption of the Amendment
to FRS 117 as mentioned above is as follows:

As previously
reported

Effects of
adopting

improvements to
FRS 117

As
restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Balances as at 31 March 2010

Non-current assets:
Leasehold land 383,658   (237,713)   145,945
Property, plant and equipment 1,226,819   173,710   1,400,529
Investment properties 388,543   64,003   452,546

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 9

A2.  Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

c) FRS 139 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit
or loss, loans and receivables and available-for-sale. The Group’s financial liabilities include
financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and payables which are carried at
amortised cost. The classification depends on the nature of the assets and liabilities and the
purpose for which the assets/liabilities were acquired/incurred. Management determines the